Changes for the Year:

Service cost 9,403,000 9,403,000

Interest 38,552,000 38,552,000

Benefit changes

Difference between expected and actual experience 15,517,000 15,517,000

Changes of assumptions

Contributions--Employer 13,446,000 (13,446,000)

Contributions--members 3,185,000 (3,185,000)

Expected Investment Return 33,662,000 (33,662,000)

Difference between expected and actual returns (427,000) 427,000

Refunds of contributions

Benefits paid (36,715,000) (36,715,000) 0

Administrative expenses (694,000) 694,000

Other changes

Net Changes 26,757,000 12,457,000 14,300,000

Balances--at 06/30/2018 $586,147,000 $503,735,000 $82,412,000

Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total Pension Liability 586,147,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position (503,735,000)

Net Pension Liability $82,412,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability 85.94%

Sensitivity
The following represents the net pension liability calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as what the

net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-

percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability $146,751,000 $82,412,000 $28,194,000

City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

June 30, 2018

Findley.com 34

GASB 68 Information

Pension Expense

 Fiscal Year Ending

June 30, 2017

 Fiscal Year Ending

June 30, 2018

Service cost 8,869,000   9,403,000

Interest 37,755,000   38,552,000

Benefit changes -   -

Contributions--members (3,325,000)   (3,185,000)

Expected investment return (31,277,000)   (33,662,000)

Recognition for Current Year

  Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses 1,132,000   4,673,000

  Recognition of investment gains or losses (4,593,000)   85,000

  Recognition of assumption changes or inputs -   -

Recognition of Deferred Inflows/Outflows of Resources

  Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses (1,137,000)   (82,000)

  Recognition of investment gains or losses 8,437,800   3,844,800

  Recognition of assumption changes or inputs -   -

Plan administrative expenses 747,000   694,000

Pension Expense 16,608,800   20,322,800

City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

June 30, 2018

Findley.com 35

Amortization of Difference between Expected and Actual Experience

 Measurement Year 2015 2016 2017 2018

 Amount Established 279,000   (3,826,000)   3,488,000   15,517,000

 Amortization Period 3.12 3.12 3.08 3.32

 Annual Recognit ion 89,000   (1,226,000)   1,132,000   4,673,000

 Amount Recognized  Total  Outf lows  Inf lows

2015 89,000   89,000   89,000   -

2016 89,000   (1,226,000)   (1,137,000)   89,000   (1,226,000)

2017 89,000   (1,226,000)   1,132,000   (5,000)   1,221,000   (1,226,000)

2018 12,000   (1,226,000)   1,132,000   4,673,000   4,591,000   5,817,000   (1,226,000)

2019 -   (148,000)   1,132,000   4,673,000   5,657,000   5,805,000   (148,000)

2020 -   -   92,000   4,673,000   4,765,000   4,765,000   -

2021 -   -   -   1,498,000   1,498,000   1,498,000   -

2022 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2023 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2024 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2025 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

 Deferred Balance

2015 190,000   190,000   190,000   -

2016 101,000   (2,600,000)   (2,499,000)   101,000   (2,600,000)

2017 12,000   (1,374,000)   2,356,000   994,000   2,368,000   (1,374,000)

2018 -   (148,000)   1,224,000   10,844,000   11,920,000   12,068,000   (148,000)

2019 -   -   92,000   6,171,000   6,263,000   6,263,000   -

2020 -   -   -   1,498,000   1,498,000   1,498,000   -

2021 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2022 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2023 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2024 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2025 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

City of Ann Arbor Employees' Retirement System

June 30, 2018

Findley.com 36

Amortization of Difference between Projected and Actual Earnings

 Measurement Year 2015 2016 2017 2018

 Amount Established 12,199,000   29,990,000   (22,966,000)   427,000

 Amortization Period 5 5 5 5

 Annual Recognit ion 2,439,800   5,998,000   (4,593,000)   85,000

 Amount Recognized

 Total  Outflows  Inflows

2015 2,439,800   2,439,800   2,439,800   -

2016 2,439,800   5,998,000   8,437,800   8,437,800   -

2017 2,439,800   5,998,000   (4,593,000)   3,844,800   8,437,800   (4,593,000)

2018 2,439,800   5,998,000   (4,593,000)   85,000   3,929,800   8,522,800   (4,593,000)

2019 2,439,800   5,998,000   (4,593,000)   85,000   3,929,800   8,522,800   (4,593,000)

2020 -   5,998,000   (4,593,000)   85,000   1,490,000   6,083,000   (4,593,000)

2021 -   -   (4,594,000)   85,000   (4,509,000)   85,000   (4,594,000)

2022 -   -   -   87,000   87,000   87,000   -

2023 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

2024 -   -   -   -   -   -   -